with it do not have any interest in, nor do they have any control or direction over, the issued

share capital, voting rights or other securities of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The Shares held by the Offeror will not form part of the Scheme Shares and the Offeror and

parties acting in concert with it will not vote on the Scheme at the Court Meeting. The Shares

held by the parties acting in concert with the Offeror will form part of the Scheme Shares and

the same will be cancelled upon the Scheme becoming effective. All Independent Shareholders

are entitled to vote at the Court Meeting and all Shareholders are entitled to vote at the EGM.

On the assumption that no Options are exercised before the Record Date and there is no

other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the Proposal, the table

below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Proposal

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the total

issued share

capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the total

issued share

capital

Offeror (Note 1) 1,587,355,634 73.84 2,149,765,464 100.00

Parties acting in concert with

the Offeror

Shares held subject to the Scheme:

Mr. Wu Kai-Yun (Note 2) 6,872,628 0.32 – –

Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung (Note 3) 3,927,216 0.18 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Ching (Note 4) 1,414,388 0.07 – –

Ms. Wang Chia-Chen (Note 5) 2,590,862 0.12 – –

Mr. Hwu, Shoou-Chyang (Note 6) 1,650,000 0.08 – –

Ms. Chang, May-Yuan (Note 7) 380,000 0.02 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Chang (Note 8) 1,189,000 0.06 – –

Mr. Shen Shian-Ho (Note 9) 3,877,163 0.18 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the parties acting in concert

with the Offeror 21,901,257 1.02 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it 1,609,256,891 74.86 2,149,765,464 100.00

Independent Shareholders 540,508,573 25.14 – –

Total 2,149,765,464 100.00 2,149,765,464 100.00

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Notes:

1. The Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. Mr. Wu Kai-Yun, who is an executive Director of the Company, the chairman and president of TSMT

Taiwan and the director of the Offeror, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to the Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Wu Kai-Yun is also interested in 600,000 Options, of which

180,000 are vested.

3. Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung, who is the non-executive Director of the Company and the brother of Mr. Wu

Kai-Yun, falls within the definition of class (2) of the persons acting in concert with the Offeror under

[…]

Offeror in relation to the Company.

7. Ms. Chang, May-Yuan, who is an independent director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the

Offeror in relation to the Company.

8. Mr. Lin Wen-Chang, who is a supervisor of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in

relation to the Company.

9. Mr. Shen Shian-Ho, who is a director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation

to the Company.

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

On the assumption that all the Options are vested and exercised in full before the Record

Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before completion of the

Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before completion

of the Proposal and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders

Assuming that all the Options

are vested and exercised in full

before the Effective Date and

there is no other change in

shareholding of the Company

before completion of

the Proposal

Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the total

issued share

capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of the total

issued share

capital

Offeror (Note 1) 1,587,355,634 73.42 2,161,905,464 100.00

Parties acting in concert with

the Offeror

Shares held subject to the Scheme:

Mr. Wu Kai-Yun (Note 2) 7,472,628 0.35 – –

Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung (Note 3) 4,277,216 0.20 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Ching (Note 4) 1,414,388 0.07 – –

Ms. Wang Chia-Chen (Note 5) 2,590,862 0.12 – –

Mr. Hwu, Shoou-Chyang (Note 6) 1,650,000 0.08 – –

Ms. Chang, May-Yuan (Note 7) 380,000 0.02 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Chang (Note 8) 1,189,000 0.05 – –

Mr. Shen Shian-Ho (Note 9) 3,877,163 0.18 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the parties acting in concert

with the Offeror 22,851,257 1.06 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it 1,610,206,891 74.48 2,161,905,464 100.00

Independent Shareholders 551,698,573 25.52 – –

Total 2,161,905,464 100.00 2,161,905,464 100.00

PART IV LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

Notes:

1. The Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. Mr. Wu Kai-Yun, who is an executive Director of the Company, the chairman and president of TSMT

Taiwan and the director of the Offeror, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to the Company.

3. Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung, who is the non-executive Director of the Company and the brother of Mr. Wu

Kai-Yun, falls within the definition of class (2) of persons acting in concert with the Offeror under the

Takeovers Code.

4. Mr. Lin Wen-Ching, who is a director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation

[…]

Offeror in relation to the Company.

7. Ms. Chang, May-Yuan, who is an independent director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the

Offeror in relation to the Company.

8. Mr. Lin Wen-Chang, who is a supervisor of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in

relation to the Company.

9. Mr. Shen Shian-Ho, who is a director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation

to the Company.

PART VII EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 53 –

On the assumption that all the Options are vested and exercised in full before the Latest

Option Exercise Date and there is no other change in shareholding of the Company before

completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

before completion of the Proposal and immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Assuming that all the Options are

vested and exercised in full before

the Effective Date and there is no

other change in shareholding of the

Company before completion of the

Proposal

Immediately upon

completion of the Proposal

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate % of

the total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate % of

the total issued

share capital

Offeror (Note 1) 1,587,355,634 73.42 2,161,905,464 100.00

Parties acting in concert with the

Offeror

Shares held subject to the Scheme:

Mr. Wu Kai-Yun (Note 2) 7,472,628 0.35 – –

Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung (Note 3) 4,277,216 0.20 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Ching (Note 4) 1,414,388 0.07 – –

Ms. Wang Chia-Chen (Note 5) 2,590,862 0.12 – –

Mr. Hwu, Shoou-Chyang (Note 6) 1,650,000 0.08 – –

Ms. Chang, May-Yuan (Note 7) 380,000 0.02 – –

Mr. Lin Wen-Chang (Note 8) 1,189,000 0.05 – –

Mr. Shen Shian-Ho (Note 9) 3,877,163 0.18 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the parties acting in concert

with the Offeror 22,851,257 1.06 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held

by the Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it 1,610,206,891 74.48 2,161,905,464 100.00

Independent Shareholders 551,698,573 25.52 – –

Total 2,161,905,464 100.00 2,161,905,464 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares in which the Offeror is interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be

cancelled.

2. Mr. Wu Kai-Yun, who is an executive Director of the Company, the chairman and president of TSMT

Taiwan and the director of the Offeror, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation to the Company.

3. Mr. Wu Kai-Hsiung, who is the non-executive Director of the Company and the brother of Mr. Wu

Kai-Yun, falls within the definition of class (2) of persons acting in concert with the Offeror under the

Takeovers Code.

4. Mr. Lin Wen-Ching, who is a director of TSMT Taiwan, is acting in concert with the Offeror in relation